

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOELL INDUSTRIES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of The State Of Idaho**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General, STATE OF IDAHO  
BRIAN KANE, Assistant Chief Deputy  
ANDREW J. SNOOK, Chief of Contracts and Administrative Law  
NATHAN H. NIELSON, Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHIL N SKINNER, Deputy Attorney General  
P.O. Box 36  
Boise, Idaho 83722  
(208) 334-7539  
nathan.nielson@tax.idaho.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner Idaho State Tax Commission*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW ....	6
A. The Blackhawk Family of Businesses ...	6
B. Idaho’s Corporate Income Tax Law .....	9
C. Administrative and Judicial Proceed- ings .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
I. Applying <i>Mobil</i> to Pass-Through Entities is Consistent With this Court’s Due Process Case Law .....	13
A. This Court Created the Unitary-Business Test to Serve Broader Due Process Clause Considerations .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>Mobil</i> Ensures that any Application of the Unitary-Business Principle Serves Such Broader Considerations.....	16
C. As a Core Component of the Unitary-Business Principle, <i>Mobil</i> Should Apply to Pass-Through Entities .....	18
D. Failing to Apply <i>Mobil</i> to Pass-Through Entities Would Produce an Uneven Application of this Court’s Unitary-Business Test .....	19
E. The Idaho Supreme Court Decision Undermines the Due Process Clause....	21
II. Extending <i>Mobil</i> to Pass-Through Entities Would Resolve a Split Between State Courts .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

## APPENDIX

Decision, Idaho Supreme Court .....	App. 1
Memorandum Decision and Order on Parties’ Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment, Idaho Fourth Judicial District .....	App. 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768, 112 S. Ct. 2251, 119 L. Ed. 2d 533 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BIS LP, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 26 N.J. Tax 489 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Blue Bell Creameries v. Roberts</i> , 333 S.W.3d 59 (Tenn. 2011).....	11, 12, 27, 28, 29
<i>Butler Bros. v. McColgan</i> , 315 U.S. 501, 62 S. Ct. 701, 86 L. Ed. 991 (1942) .....	29
<i>Container Corporation of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159, 103 S. Ct. 2933, 77 L. Ed. 2d 545 (1983).....	15, 16, 19, 23
<i>Exxon Corporation. v. Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207, 100 S. Ct. 2109, 65 L. Ed. 2d 66 (1980).....	4, 17, 18, 28
<i>F. W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation &amp; Revenue Department of State of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 354, 102 S. Ct. 3128, 73 L. Ed. 2d 819 (1982) .....	15, 27
<i>H.J. Heinz Co., L.P. v. Chumley</i> , No. M2010-00202-COA-R3CV, 2011 WL 2569755 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 28, 2011) .....	27
<i>MeadWestvaco Corporation ex rel. Mead Corporation. v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16, 128 S. Ct. 1498, 170 L. Ed. 2d 404 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mobil Oil Corporation v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425, 100 S. Ct. 1223, 63 L. Ed. 2d 510 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noell Industries Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission</i> , 167 Idaho 367, 470 P.3d 1176 (2020), reh’g denied (Aug. 14, 2020) .....	1
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Idaho Code § 63-3027 .....	2, 9
U.S. Constitution Amendment XIV, § 1.....	2
 RULES	
IDAPA 35.01.01.340(02)(b).....	3, 4, 9
